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Summary of the NELAP Accreditation Council Meeting 
Monday, August 16, 2021   1:30 pm Eastern 

1.  Welcome and Introductions 
 

Kristin welcomed everyone to this specially scheduled meeting to address a SIR veto vote.   
The minutes of July 6 were approved unanimously, and the minutes from the August 9 
conference session were not presented for approval, since the status updates for all NELAP 
ABs were not yet complete.  Attendance is noted in Attachment 1.   
 
The last remaining status updates were delivered by the end of the meeting, so that the August 
9 minutes will be complete and presented for approval at the September 7 meeting. 
 

2. Veto Vote on SIR 390 
  
The NELAP Voting SOP 3-101 requires that any veto vote, including on the SIR voting site, 
have justification provided within two weeks of when it is cast, and that the Council consider 
and vote on whether, based on the justification, the veto is persuasive or non-persuasive.  
Per SOP 3-101, a veto vote is a special type of negative vote cast when an element of the 
motion at hand would preclude implementation by a member AB because existing statutory 
or regulatory requirements could not be appropriately changed before the motion, if passed, 
would be implemented.  
 
For this SIR, one AB voted “veto” and did provide its justification within the allotted 
timeframe.  Two other ABs had noted their agreement with the veto, but when requested to 
provide justification, changed their votes to “against response” rather than provide 
justification. 
 
The submitted rationale along with the current SIR votes were distributed to Council 
members prior to the meeting.  The AB representative offering the veto vote discussed the 
submitted rationale, using somewhat different language than was in the written version, 
making the points noted below. 
 

1) TNI is interfering with the AB’s operations by not following the TNI SIR Management 
SOP 3-105. 

2) The technical merits of the SIR response contradict technical principles of 
chemistry. 

3) The initial interpretation was approved but inexplicably returned to the expert 
committee, and now the revised interpretation is wrong.  (NOTE:  the original 
interpretation had too many “against” votes to pass and was properly returned to the 
expert committee for revision.  Apparently, the AB submitting the veto vote had 
voted “approve” and thus believed that the SIR itself was approved.) 

4) An issue about whether linear or regression calibrations, or whether neither should 
apply in the question submitted. 

5) The expert committee violated SOP 3-105 by rendering an interpretation that 
created a new requirement (exemption in this case) and conflicts with the existing 
requirements of the module. 

6) The interpretation rendered by the Expert Committee contradicts known analytical 
chemistry and physical chemistry precepts. 

 
Kristin noted that the points submitted to justify the veto do not mention conflict with state 
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statutes or regulations and that violations of the SIR Management SOP are not valid 
grounds for a veto.  The AB offering the veto maintains that this SIR was submitted as a 
result of an assessment finding and thus constitutes a “dispute” and should not be accepted 
as a valid SIR.  However, LASEC has already addressed that issue and determined that 
while an AB may deal with a corrective action of “I submitted a SIR” however it wishes and 
that a submitted SIR stating that its question originates with a dispute may be rejected (and 
has updated the SIR submission page appropriately).  In making this decision, LASEC 
recognized that many important questions arise from different interpretations by different 
assessors and thus SIRs that emerge from assessments ought not to be invalidated without 
consideration. 
 
The issue of the revised interpretation has been researched and the outcome noted in 
number 3 above.  There was additional discussion about the technical merits of the expert 
committee’s revised response and the AB voting “veto” declared that if the veto were not 
upheld, the AB’s vote would change to “against” but that the original response (which had 
too many “against” votes to pass) should be restored. 
 
Kristin called for a motion on the veto.  Carl moved that the veto be upheld (i.e., declared 
persuasive) and Millie seconded.  A simple majority vote is adequate for this decision, but 
an initial voice vote established that the outcome could not be determined, so a roll call vote 
was taken (but not recorded) in order to count individual votes.  The outcome was 2 votes 
in favor, 2 votes against, and 8 abstentions.  The motion did not carry and the veto vote is 
thus determined to be non-persuasive. 
 

3. Discussion of SIR 402 
 
While this SIR has sufficient votes for approval, the “needs discussion” request remained 
outstanding.  The issue for discussion is that data reported after a failed calibration, in the 
interim before a new calibration is completed, could violate regulatory limits (if reported with 
a valid calibration).  There are two options – either withhold the report until new calibration 
is completed or issue the report and follow-up with an amended report upon completion of 
the new calibration.  There was general agreement that this point should be clarified, and 
SIR 402 will be returned to the expert committee for this specific revision. 
 
Two other SIRs were on the agenda, SIRs 391 and 403, but their issues were 
administratively resolved with minimal discussion.  It turned out that SIR 391 (related to SIR 
390) had already been returned, and there was a needs discussion vote on SIR 403 where 
the AB was absent during the Council meeting where the SIR was discussed, but agreed to 
remove the request for discussion as the outstanding question(s) was resolved. 
 

4. Next Meeting 
 

The next meeting of the NELAP AC will be on Tuesday, September 7, 2021, at 1:30 pm 
Eastern.  This is a rescheduled date due to the Labor Day holiday falling on Monday of that 
week.  The agenda and documents will be provided in advance.   
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Attachment 1 
  
STATE REPRESENTATIVE PRESENT 

FL Carl Kircher 
E:  carl.kircher@flhealth.gov 
 

Yes 

 Alternate:  Vanessa Soto 
E:  Vanessa.sotocontreras@flhealth.gov 
 

No 

IL Millie Rose 
T:  217-557-0220 
E:  mildred.rose@illinois.gov 

Yes 

 For information purposes: 
Dave Reed  
E:  Dave.Reed@Illinois.gov 

No 

 For information purposes: 
John South 
E:  john.south@illinois.gov 

No 

 For information purposes: 
Shirlene South 
E:  shirlene.south@illinois.gov 

No 

KS Carissa Robertson 
Carissa.Robertson@ks.gov 
(785) 291-3162 

No 

 Alternate:  Paul Harrison 
paul.harrison@ks.gov 
(785) 296-1656 

Yes 

 For information purposes: 
N. Myron Gunsalus 
T:  785-291-3162 
E:  myron.gunsalus@ks.gov 

No 

 For information purposes: 
Amy Suggitt 
Amy.Suggitt@ks.gov 

No 

 For information purposes: 
Daniel Vang 
Daniel.Vang@ks.gov 

No 

LA 
DEQ 

Kimberly Hamilton-Wims 
T:  225-219-3247 
E:  Kimberly.Hamilton-Wims@la.gov 

No 

 Altérnate:   
Elizabeth West 
E:  elizabeth.west@la.gov 

No 

MN 
 

Lynn Boysen 
E:  lynn.boysen@state.mn.us 

Yes 
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 Alternate:   
Stephanie Drier 
T:  651-201-5326 
E:  stephanie.drier@state.mn.us 

Yes 

NH Bill Hall 
T:  (603) 271-2998 
F:  (603) 271-5171 
E:  george.hall@des.nh.gov  

Yes 

 Alternate: 
Brian Lamarsh 
Brian.Lamarsh@des.nh.gov 

Yes 

NJ Michele Potter 
T:  (609) 984-3870  
F:  (609) 777-1774 
E:  michele.potter@dep.nj.gov 

Yes 

 Alternate : Rachel Ellis 
E:  rachel.ellis@dep.nj.gov 

No 

NY Victoria Pretti 
518-485-5570 
E:  victoria.pretti@health.ny.gov 

Yes 

 Alternate:  
Lynn McNaughton 
E:  lynn.mcnaughton@health.ny.gov 

No 

OK David Caldwell 
(405) 702-1000 
E:  David.Caldwell@deq.ok.gov 

Yes 

 Alternate: 
Ryan Lerch 
Ryan.Lerch@deq.ok.gov 
(405) 702-1020 

Yes 

OR Travis Bartholomew 
T:  503-693-4122 
E:  travis.j.bartholomew@dhsoha.state.or.us 
 

Yes 

 Alternate:  
Lizbeth Garcia  
971 865 0443 
E:  Lizbeth.garcia@dhsoha.state.or.us  

No 

 Included for information purposes:   
Ryan Pangelinan 
E:  Ryan.pangelinan@dhsoha.state.or.us 

No 

 Included for information purposes:   
Sara Krepps  
Oregon Department of Environmental Quality  
(503) 693-5704 
E:  sara.krepps@state.or.us  

No 

PA Annmarie Beach  
E:  anbeach@pa.gov 
T:  717-346-8212 

Yes 
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 Alternate: 
Amber Ross 
ambross@pa.gov 

Yes 

 Included for information purposes:   
Dana Marshall 
dmarshall@pa.gov 

No 

TX Steve Gibson 
(512) 239-1316 
Steve.Gibson@tceq.texas.gov 

No 

 Jody Koehler 
(512) 239-1990 
Jody.Koehler@tceq.texas.gov 
 

Yes 

UT Kristin Brown 
T: (801) 965-2540 
F: (801) 965-2544 
E: kristinbrown@utah.gov 

Yes 

 Alternate:  Alia Rauf 
T:  801-965-2511 
E:  arauf@utah.gov  

No 

VA Cathy Westerman 
T:  804-648-4480 ext.391 
E:  cathy.westerman@dgs.virginia.gov  
 

No 

 Alternate: Ed Shaw 
T:  804-648-4480 ext.152 
E:  ed.shaw@dgs.virginia.gov  
 

No 

NELAP AC 
PA and EC 

Lynn Bradley 
T: 540-885-5736 
E:  lynn.bradley@nelac-institute.org 

Yes 

EPA 
Liaison  

Eric Graybill 
Graybill.eric@epa.gov 

No 

California Christine Sotelo 
Christine.Sotelo@waterboards.ca.gov 
 

No 
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Attachment 2 
 

 


